Reconciliation of GAAP and Non-GAAP Measures

(in thousands, except per-share data)
(unaudited)

Table 3.

 Three Months Ended  Year Ended

 December 31, 2017  December 31, 2016  December 31, 2017  December 31, 2016

Net Income (Loss)
GAAP Net Income (Loss) $ 14,231  $ 12,201  $ (3,248)  $ (87,182)

Goodwill and intangible asset impairment —  —  —  63,236

HyperSound inventory reserve —  —  —  7,079

Restructuring charges 24  100  533  664

Non-GAAP Earnings $ 14,255  $ 12,301  $ (2,715)  $ (16,203)

Diluted Earnings Per Share
GAAP - Diluted $ 0.29  $ 0.25  $ (0.07)  $ (1.79)

Goodwill and intangible asset impairment $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 1.30

HyperSound inventory reserve $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 0.15

Restructuring charges $ —  $ —  $ 0.01  $ 0.01

Non-GAAP - Diluted $ 0.29  $ 0.25  $ (0.06)  $ (0.33)

Turtle Beach Corporation
GAAP to Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation

(in thousands)
(unaudited)

Table 4.

 Three Months Ended

 December 31, 2017

 As Reported
Adj

Depreciation
Adj

Amortization

Adj
Stock

Compensation  Other (1)
Adj

EBITDA

Net Revenue $ 79,696  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 79,696

Cost of Revenue 49,748  (99)  —  —  120  49,769

Gross Profit 29,948  99  —  —  (120)  29,927

Operating Expense 13,969  (975)  (89)  (243)  (24)  12,638

Operating income (loss) 15,979  1,074  89  243  (96)  17,289

Interest expense 2,199
Other non-operating (income) expense, net 54   54

Earnings before income tax benefit 13,726
Income tax benefit (505)

Net income $ 14,231   Adjusted EBITDA  $ 17,235

 Year Ended

 December 31, 2017

 As Reported
Adj

Depreciation
Adj

Amortization

Adj
Stock

Compensation  Other (1)
Adj

EBITDA

Net Revenue $ 149,135  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 149,135

Cost of Revenue 98,132  (578)  —  66  79  97,699

Gross Profit 51,003  578  —  (66)  (79)  51,436

Operating Expense 46,205  (3,496)  (348)  (1,496)  (533)  40,332

Operating income (loss) 4,798  4,074  348  1,430  454  11,104

Interest expense 7,916
Other non-operating (income) expense, net (463)   (463)

Loss before income tax expense (2,655)
Income tax expense 593

Net loss $ (3,248)   Adjusted EBITDA  $ 11,567

(1) Other includes business transition costs and restructuring charges.

Table 4. (continued)

 Three Months Ended

 December 31, 2016

 As Reported
Adj

Depreciation
Adj

Amortization

Adj
Stock

Compensation  Other (2)
Adj

EBITDA

Net Revenue $ 82,204  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 82,204

Cost of Revenue 51,996  (151)  —  (159)  —  51,686

Gross Profit 30,208  151  —  159  —  30,518

Operating Expense 14,912  (729)  (100)  (579)  (100)  13,405

Operating income (loss) 15,296  880  100  738  100  17,113

Interest expense 2,116
Other non-operating (income) expense, net 1,026   1,026

Earnings before income tax benefit 12,154
Income tax benefit (47)

Net income $ 12,201   Adjusted EBITDA  $ 16,087

 Year Ended

 December 31, 2016

 As Reported
Adj

Depreciation
Adj

Amortization

Adj
Stock

Compensation  Other (2)
Adj

EBITDA

Net Revenue $ 173,978  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 173,978

Cost of Revenue 131,368  (571)  (3,660)  (557)  (7,079)  119,501

Gross Profit 42,610  571  3,660  557  7,079  54,477

Operating Expense 120,311  (4,496)  (468)  (3,403)  (63,900)  48,045

Operating income (loss) (77,701)  5,067  4,128  3,960  70,979  6,432

Interest expense 7,447
Other non-operating (income) expense, net 2,421   2,421

Loss before income tax benefit (87,569)
Income tax benefit (387)

Net loss $ (87,182)   Adjusted EBITDA  $ 4,011

(2) Other includes goodwill and other intangible assets impairment, business transition costs and restructuring charges.

Table 5.

 Fiscal 2017 Outlook

Q1 18

Guidance
Q1 17
Actual

FY 17
Guidance

FY 17
Actual

Net Revenue ~$29M  $14.4M  ~$157M  $149.1M

Adjusted EBITDA ~$(1.5)M  $(6.2)M  ~$12M  $11.6M

EPS ~$(0.12)  $(0.20)  ~$(0.03)  $(0.07)